management:

2023

$’000

Agri-Technology 8,026

Engineering service and manufacturing 57

Corporate 423

8,506

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

 ANNUAL REPORT 2023   107

18. Property, plant and equipment (Cont’d)

 Impairment testing on property, plant and equipment (Cont’d)

 No impairment loss was required as the recoverable amount was higher than the carrying amount. The key
inputs of the impairment assessment are as follows:

2023

Machine capacity:

- Main facility 95%

- Satellite Dryer 90%

Gross margins 6.9%

Pre-tax discount rates 15.7%

 The sensitivity of the impairment assessment to a reasonably possible change in each of the key inputs is
as follows:

Change in
assumption,
holding other

inputs constant

Additional
impairment

charge

Machine capacity:

- Main facility Reduced by 5% Nil

Gross margins Reduced by 5% Nil

Post-tax discount rates Increased by 1% Nil

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

108   ADVANCED HOLDINGS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

19. Right-of-use assets

Group
Land use

rights

Leasehold
land and

office
premises

Motor
vehicles Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

Balance as at 1 January 2022 1,457 2,779 27 4,263

Disposals – (2,634) – (2,634)

Write-off – (12) – (12)

Disposal of subsidiaries (Note 22) (1,372) (117) (27) (1,516)

Translation differences (85) (16) – (101)

Balance as at 31 December 2022 and
1 January 2023 – – – –

Deemed control of a subsidiary (Note 24) – – 99 99

Additions 18 61 123 202

Translation differences (1) – (5) (6)

Balance as at 31 December 2023 17 61 217 295

Accumulated depreciation

Balance as at 1 January 2022 263 333 27 623

Depreciation charge for the year 25 157 – 182

Modification of lease – (281) – (281)

Write-off – (12) – (12)

Disposal of subsidiaries (Note 22) (262) (181) (27) (470)

Translation differences (26) (16) – (42)

Balance as at 31 December 2022 and
1 January 2023 – – – –

Deemed control of a subsidiary (Note 24) – – 9 9

Depreciation charge for the year 3 20 34 57

Translation differences – – (1) (1)

Balance as at 31 December 2023 3 20 42 65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

 ANNUAL REPORT 2023   109

19. Right-of-use assets (Cont’d)

Group
Land use

rights

Leasehold
land and

office
premises

Motor
vehicles Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Accumulated impairment

Balance as at 1 January 2022 – 639 – 639

Disposals – (639) – (639)

Balance as at 31 December 2022 and
31 December 2023 – – – –

Carrying amount

Balance as at 31 December 2023 14 41 175 230

Balance as at 31 December 2022 – – – –

Company
Office

premise

$’000

Cost

Balance as at 1 January 2023 –

Additions 49

Balance as at 31 December 2023 49

Accumulated depreciation

Balance as at 1 January 2023 –

Depreciation charge for the year 18

Balance as at 31 December 2023 18

Carrying amount

Balance as at 31 December 2023 31

Balance as at 31 December 2022 –

 Information about the Group’s leasing activities are disclosed in Note 30.

 Impairment testing on right-of-use assets

 No impairment loss on right-of-use assets was recorded in 2023 and 2022.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

110   ADVANCED HOLDINGS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

20. Goodwill on consolidation

Group

$’000

Cost:

Balance as at 1 January 2022 2,795

Disposal of subsidiaries (2,609)

Balance as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023 186

Allowance for impairment losses:

Balance as at 1 January 2022 2,795